MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 160

Chapter 160.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the Committee on Claims. $\dot{}$

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be appro-	
priated and paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter	
named the sum set opposite their respective names, amounting in the	
aggregate to the sum of sixteen thousand, eighty-nine dollars and six	
cents, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be	
allowed on the said several claims presented to said committee.	
Town of Milo to reimburse for support of Millie Wharton,	
having no known settlement in the state,	\$252.14
Town of Oakland to reimburse for mother's aid for family of	
Harry Sabine,	360.00
Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Evelyn Kinney	
and children, state paupers,	136.89
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of children of Mrs.	
Walter C. Smith, having no known settlement in the state,	1,261.81
Town of Whitefield to reimburse for support of William F.	
Taylor and family, state paupers,	231.12
Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Gretchen B.	
Rogers, a state pauper,	969.0 7
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Harold J. Bartlett	
and family, having no known settlement in the state,	282.19
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Thomas Serouis	
and family, having no known settlement in the state,	449.11
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of family of Albert	
J. Seavey, having no known settlement in the state,	172.85
Town of Smyrna for burial of Maurice Kelley and Louis Au-	, ,
gustine, having no known settlement in the state,	119.03
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support and burial of John	
Pomeroy, a Civil war veteran,	448.00
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of James F. Blake,	• •
a state pauper,	200.00
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of family of Albert	,
Arbour, having no known settlement in the state,	130.5 г
Town of Newport to reimburse for support of family of Wil-	-33-
liam J. McAfee, having no known settlement in the state,	984.89
Town of Harmony to reimburse for support of Daniel Cook-	2-4-03
son, having no known settlement in the state,	100.56
Town of Presque Isle to reimburse for support of the family	_20.50
of Mitchell Bear, Indian,	1,585.65
, ,	-,505.0 5

CHAP. 160

CHAP. 164

Town of Connor to reimburse for support of Joseph Pelletier, a state pauper,

295.05

Town of Leeds to reimburse for expenses and burial of William Dyer, having no known settlement in the state,

167.70

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 161.

Resolve, in Favor of Lewis Fitch.

Lewis Fitch, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to said Lewis Fitch for damage done to his mill dam by beavers.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 162.

Resolve, in Favor of B. E. Lurchin, Compensating Him for Storage of Dynamite and Exploders in His Building.

B. E. Lurchin, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred seventy dollars to B. E. Lurchin of Pembroke, Washington county, to compensate him for the storage of dynamite and exploders in his building.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 163.

Resolve, in Favor of E. F. Drew, Compensating Him for Damages.

E. F. Drew, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be paid to E. F. Drew of Elliottsville, to compensate him for crops destroyed by deer.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 164.

Resolve, in Favor of Henry Soucie, of Township Number Fourteen, Range Six. Aroostook County, Maine.

Henry Soucie, payment of claim. Resolved: That the sum of sixty-four dollars be and is hereby appropriated to reimburse Henry Soucie for damage done his oat crop by deer in the season of nineteen hundred twenty-three.

Approved April 13, 1929.